
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF VIRGINIA CHRISTIAN ALLIANCE,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER CAUCUS FOUNDATION,
FREDERICK DOUGLASS FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA,
THE VALLEY FAMILY FORUM, FREDERICKSBURG
RAPPAHANNOCK EVANGELICAL ALLIANCE, THE BLACK
ROBE REGIMENT OF VIRGINIA and MEMBERS of the
VIRGINIA SENATE and VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES**

AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Rita M. Dunaway
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
8604 Staples Mill Road
Henrico, Virginia 23228
rita@vachristian.org
(540) 830-1229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Endorsement Test and its application as part of the Effects Prong of the <i>Lemon</i> Test reflect an interpretation of the Establishment Clause that undermines the rationale for its incorporation into the Fourteenth Amendment.	5
II. The Endorsement Test and its application as part of the Effects Prong of the <i>Lemon</i> Test must be abandoned in order to bring coherence, logical integrity, and predictability to Establishment Clause jurisprudence.....	8
A. The prevailing Establishment Clause frameworks have produced confusion.	8
B. The Court’s current frameworks are incapable of properly addressing legislative prayer.	12
C. American government has historically been replete with openly religious expressions, displays, and acknowledgements.	16

D. Establishment Clause litigation is rampant and unpredictable. 18

III. The Court should adopt an Establishment Clause framework that focuses on the element of coercion..... 19

A. An analysis focused on the prohibition of religious coercion would harmonize the Establishment Clause with the Free Speech and Free Exercise Clauses and eliminate censorship..... 22

B. An analysis focused on the prohibition of religious coercion would stem the tide of unhelpful Establishment Clause litigation and restore the role of the political process in resolving grievances that do not infringe upon individual liberty. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS a

APPENDIX A b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Jewish Congress v. Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7 th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	passim
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)5, 18	
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4 th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)8	
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	18

Other Authorities

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 730 (J. Gales ed. 1834) (Aug. 15, 1789)	5
--	---

- Arthur E. Sutherland, Jr., *Establishment According to Engel*, 76 HARV. L. REV. 25 (1962).....6
- Carl H. Esbeck, *The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Governmental Power*, 84 IOWA L. REV. 1 (1998).....6
- Daniel P. Whitehead, *Agostini v. Felton: Rectifying the Chaos of Establishment Clause Jurisprudence*, 27 CAP. U.L. REV. 639 (1999).....9
- Gidon Sapir, *Religion and State—A Fresh Theoretical Start*, 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 579 (1999).....21
- James A. Campbell, “*Newdow* Calls for a New Day in Establishment Clause Jurisprudence: Justice Thomas’s ‘Actual Legal Coercion’ Standard provides the Necessary Renovation,” 39 AKRON L. REV. 541 (2006). passim
- James J. Knicely, “*First Principles*” and the *Misplacement of the “Wall of Separation”*: *Too Late in the Day for a Cure?* 52 DRAKE L. REV. 171 (Winter, 2004)6, 18
- JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES: VOLUME 2 § 1874 (Melville M. Bigelow ed., 5th ed. 1891).....17
- Michael W. McConnell, *Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment*, 27 WM. AND MARY L. REV. 933 (1986).....5, 20
- Ralph W. Johnson III, *Lee v. Weisman: Easy Cases Can Make Bad Law Too—The “Direct Coercion Test is the Appropriate Establishment Clause Standard*, 2 GEO MASON IND. L. REV. 123 (1993) .20

The Supreme Court, 1988 Term: Leading Case: I.
Constitutional Law, 103 HARV. L. REV. 137 (1989)12

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Amend. I passim

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV, §1..... passim
